THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER <u>036-2023</u>

A BY-LAW TO BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH TASCO VENTURE MANAGEMENT INC. FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 144 ORR STREET COBOURG

WHEREAS Tasco Venture Management Inc represents that it is the owner of the lands legally described as 144 Orr Street, COBOURG, ONTARIO, particularly described as Parts of Lot 14 and 15, BLOCK H on Caddy Plan, being Part 1 on Plan 39R-14472; COBOURG, PART OF PIN 51092-0167;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality represents that it is the owner of the lands described as Road Allowance – ORR STREET PL CADDYCOBOURG; COBOURG being all of PIN 51092-0099 (LT) (hereinafter referred to as the "Encroachment Lands"); and

AND WHEREAS Consent Applications B-08-21 through B-13-21 were approved by the Committee of Adjustment at their meeting on September 14, 2021. As a condition of the decisions, the Owner is required to enter into an Encroachment Agreement with the Town to recognize the existing structures in the road allowance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacts as follows:

- THAT the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to sign, on behalf of the Municipality, the Encroachment Agreement with Tasco Venture Management Inc for the property located at 144 Orr Street, Cobourg.
- 2. THAT the Agreement shall be attached to this By-law as Schedule "A".
- That this Agreement shall be registered against the lands legally described as 144 Orr Street, COBOURG, ONTARIO, particularly described as Parts of Lot 14 and 15, BLOCK H on Caddy Plan, being Part 1 on Plan 39R-14472; COBOURG, PART OF PIN 51092-0167;
- 4. THAT all costs for the preparation and registration of this Agreement are to be paid by Tasco Venture Management Inc.
- 5. THAT the Clerk and/or Mayor, as may be required, are authorized to execute whatever further documents as may be required to effect the Agreement described in Section 1 of this By-law.
- THAT passage of this By-law shall be deemed to include authorization to legal counsel to register this Agreement, in the appropriate Land Titles Office or Land Registry Office without further written authorization.

7. THAT this By-law shall come into effect on its passing.

Read and finally passed in Open Council on this 11 day of April 2023.

MUNICIPAL CLERK

APPENDIX "A"

Encroachment Agreement 144 Orr Street Cobourg

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND DIRECTION

TO:	KEVIN WALSH	
	(Insert lawyer's name)	-
AND TO:	TEMPLEMAN LLP	
AIID TO.	(Insert firm name)	-
RE:	TOWN OF COBOURG - ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS = 142-144 ORR STREET (Our File #55904) - Registration of the Transfer to PT 1 on 39R6767 (Insert brief description of transaction)	("the transaction")
This will confirm tha		
	ved the information set out in this Acknowledgement and Direction and in the document "), and that this information is accurate;	nts described below
**** **** **** *** *** *** *** *** ***	or employee are authorized and directed to sign, deliver, and/or register electronically,	on my/our behalf the
Documents in the		: and total grant and accommission of the con-
You are hereby-	authorized and directed to enter into an escrow closing arrangement substantially in the	e-form-attached
hereto-being-a-c	opy-of-the-version-of-the-Document-Registration-Agreement, which-appears on the we	bsite-of-the-Law
Society-of-Ontar	io-as-the-date-of-the-Agreement-of-Purchase-and-sale-herein. I/We-hereby-acknowled	ge the said
Agreement has I	peen reviewed by me/us and that I/We shall be bound by its terms;	
	Documents has been fully explained to me/us, and I/we understand that I/we are part	ies to and bound by
	ovisions of the Documents to the same extent as if I/we had signed them; and	
	ne parties named in the Documents and I/we have not misrepresented our identities to	
	, am the spouse of	
	gor) , and hereby consent to the transaction described in the Acknowledgment and Di	rection:-I-authorize
you to maicate n	ny consent on all the Documents for which it is required.	
DESCRIPTION OF E	LECTRONIC DOCUMENTS	
	ument(s) described in the Acknowledgement and Direction are the document(s) select as "Document in Preparation" and are:	ed below which are
☑ A Transf	er of the land described above.	
☐ A Charge	e of the land described above.	
☐ Other do	cuments set out in Schedule "B" attached hereto.	
Dated at	Cobourg , this day ofDecember	, 20 <u>22</u> .
WITNESS		
/As to all signatu		
(As to all signatu	ires, il required)	
	THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CO	BOURG
	A II	
	per: A auth	0 11.
	LUCAS CLEVELAND, MAYOR WICOLE 9	eather y Mayor
	BRENT LARMER, CLERK	J- U
	Total	

WE HAVE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CORPORATION

LRO# 39 Transfer

In preparation on 2022 12 13 at 14:47

This document has not been submitted and may be incomplete.

yyyy mm dd Page 1 of 2

Properties

PIN

51092 - 0184 LT

Interest/Estate

Fee Simple

✓ Split

Description

PART OF PIN #51092-0184 (LT) - PART OF LOT 17 BLOCK H ACCORDING TO PLAN ATTACHED TO INSTRUMENT NO. 2788 (1832) AND PART OF BLOCK H, CADDY PLAN (FORMERLY PART OF LOT 18 CONCESSION B HAMILTON) BEING PT 1 ON PL

39R-6767, TOWN OF COBOURG

Address

COBOURG

Consideration

Consideration

\$2.00

Transferor(s)

The transferor(s) hereby transfers the land to the transferee(s).

Name

TVM COBOURG INC.

Acting as a company

Address for Service

801 Eglinton Avenue West, Suite 112, Toronto, Ontario M5N

1F3

A person or persons with authority to bind the corporation has/have consented to the registration of this document.

This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

Transferee(s)

Capacity

Share

Name

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG

Registered Owner

Acting as a company

Address for Service 55 King St

55 King Street West, Cobourg, Ontario K9A 2M2

Statements

Schedule: In accordance with Section 31(6) of the Municipal Act, 2001, the lands are being acquired by The Corporation of the Town of Cobourg for the purpose of widening the public highway known as HYBERNIA STREET.

The land is being acquired or disposed of by the Crown in Right of Ontario or the Crown in Right of Canada, including any Crown corporation, or any agency, board or commission of the Crown; or a municipal corporation.

Calculated Taxes

Provincial Land Transfer Tax

\$0.00

File Number

Transferor Client File Number:

2022-0555

Transferee Client File Number:

55904

	ND TRANSFER TAX STA e matter of the conveyance of	The state of the s	PLAN ATTACHED	TO INSTRUMEN	PART OF LOT 17 BLOCK H ACCORDI IT NO. 2788 (1832) AND PART OF BL	OCK H,
			CADDY PLAN (FO PT 1 ON PL 39R-6		OF LOT 18 CONCESSION B HAMILTO COBOURG	ON) BEING
BY:	TVM COBOURG INC.					
O:	THE CORPORATION C	F THE TOWN OF	COBOURG	Register	red Owner	
	LUCAS CLEVELAND, MAYO	R AND BRENT LA	ARMER, CLERK			
	lam		77.00			
	(a) A person in trust for (b) A trustee named in t			-	yance is being conveyed;	
	(c) A transferee named			on the land is be	ang conveyed,	
		nt or solicitor acting	g in this transaction f	or THE CORPOR	RATION OF THE TOWN OF	
	(e) The President, Vice-	President, Manag	er, Secretary, Direct	or, or Treasurer a	uthorized to act for	
	described in paragraph					
					my own behalf and on behalf	
	of who is my spenderein deposed to.	ouse described in	paragraph (_) and a	s such, I have per	rsonal knowledge of the facts	
					el control de la control de	
. 1	he total consideration for the (a) Monies paid or to be		allocated as follow	rs:		62.00
	(b) Mortgages (i) assume		and interest to be or	edited against ou	rchasa price)	\$2.00 \$0.00
		Back to Vendor	and interest to be or	edited against po	ichase price)	\$0.00
	(c) Property transferred i		I helow)			\$0.00
	(d) Fair market value of t		. 20.0117			\$0.00
	(e) Liens, legacies, annu	(2) (2)	ance charges to which	h transfer is subie	ect	\$0.00
	(f) Other valuable consid			=		\$0.00
	(g) Value of land, buildin				of (a) to (f))	\$2.00
	(h) VALUE OF ALL CHA					\$0.00
	(i) Other considerations to					\$0.00
	(j) Total consideration					\$2.00
1.						
	Explanation for nominal					
	purposes: Conveyance to	o the Town in acco	ordance with Section	31(6) of the Mun	condominium approval or other munic icipal Act, 2001, for the purpose of wid passing directly or indirectly.	ipal ening
. T	he land is not subject to an er			1		
i. C	other remarks and explanation					
	conveyance.				Tax Act is not required to be provided	
	nauonai, Greater Golde	n Horsesnoe Reg ct and O. Reg 182	ion", "specified regio /17. The transferee	n", "spouse" and	', "foreign corporation", "foreign entity", "taxable trustee" as set out in subsecti iis conveyance is not subject to additio	on 1/1) of
	3. (c) The transferee(s) i	s not a "foreign en	tity" or a "taxable tru	stee".		
	 The transferee(s) declined Ontario) such documents determination of the taxe 	s, records and acc	ounts in such form a	nd containing suc	ario (or at their principal place of busine th information as will enable an accurat of at least seven years	ess in e
	The transferee(s) agre	e that they or the or mation as will ena	designated custodiar	will provide such	n documents, records and accounts in axes payable under the Land Transfer	such form Tax Act, to
RO	PERTY Information Record	Johr request.		The Application of the Applicati		
	A. Nature of Instrument:	Transfer				
	300000000000000000000000000000000000000		egistration No.		Date:	
	B. Property(s):	PIN 51092 - 018		BOURG	Assessment - Roll No	
	C. Address for Service:	55 King Street V	West, Cobourg, Onta	rio K9A 2M2	. 101110	
	D. (i) Last Conveyance(s):	PIN 51092 -	0184 Registration	No.		
	(ii) Legal Description for				S No ✓ Not known	

